MEMORANDUM

PLANNING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS

To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission
From: Michael McNamee, Principal Planner, michael.mcnamee@slcgov.com, 801-535-7226
Date:  September 13, 2023

Re: Modifications to Design Review Approval for Chromeworks Apartments
(PLNPCM2022-01165)

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1050 S Washington Street

PARCEL ID: 15-12-406-007-0000; 15-12-406-015-0000; 15-12-406-016-0000; 15-12-
406-018-0000

MASTER PLAN: Central Community

ZONING DISTRICT: CG (General Commercial District)

REQUEST:

The Chromeworks project received Design Review approval from the Planning Commission on
June 28, 2023. The applicant is now requesting modifications to the building design. These
changes are required to be reviewed by the Planning Commission as only minor modifications can
be approved administratively.

ACTION REQUIRED:

Review the proposed changes to the design of the project. If the Planning Commission denies the
changes, the project will be required to comply with previous approval.

RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the information and findings listed in the staff report, it is the Planning Staff’s opinion
that the request generally meets the applicable standards of approval and therefore recommends
the Planning Commission approve the modifications.

ATTACHMENTS:

A. ATTACHMENT A: Applicant Submittal
B. ATTACHMENT B: Original Planning Commission Staff Report June 28, 2023
C. ATTACHMENT C: Minutes from June 28, 2023
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BACKGROUND

The Chromeworks project received Design Review approval from the Planning Commission on
June 28, 2023. The original approval was for an apartment building with 287 units and 135
parking stalls located within the building, which is not changing.

The project was originally required to get Design Review approval as it proposed an additional 13’
10” of building height, for a total height to the top of the roof of 73’ 10”. Buildings taller than 60’,
and up to 90’, are required to receive Design Review approval in the CG zone.

The design of the building included rooftop elements that were not properly identified in the
submitted plans and were overlooked by staff before the project was presented to the Planning
Commission for approval. The heights of several of these elements were also changed by the
applicant without updated plans being provided to staff. These rooftop elements include three
mechanical penthouses, an occupiable rooftop deck, and walkways leading between these
features. The rooftop will also include stairwell and elevator bulkheads which do not need to be
approved through the Design Review process because they are given specific height allowances in
the Height Exceptions table, listed as Table 21A.36.020.C in the ordinance. The proposed
bulkheads fit within the allowed exceptions in the table. The tallest rooftop element needing
approval through Design Review are the mechanical penthouses, which will be 86’°4” in height,
with parapet walls that extend to 87’ in height for a total additional height of 27" above the 60’
height permitted by right.

APPLICANT REQUESTED MODIFICATIONS

The following images and commentary provide details on the proposed modifications:

Proposed Roof Plan
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https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/saltlakecityut/latest/saltlakecity_ut/0-0-0-67658
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The proposed roof plan includes three mechanical penthouses which will each be 86’4” in height, with
parapet walls that are 8” above that at 87 tall. A rooftop deck will sit on top of the roof. Walkways will
lead from stairs and elevators to the mechanical rooms and rooftop deck. The stairs and elevators will
not need approval through Design Review because they fit within the envelope that is allowed in the
Height Exceptions table in the zoning ordinance. The elevator bulkhead will be the tallest structure on
the roof, at 89’4”, with parapet walls of 89’10”. The Height Exceptions table allows for elevator and
stairwell bulkheads that are up to 16 feet taller than the otherwise allowable height. From the
previously approved height of 73’10, the elevator bulkheads will be 16’ above.
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Section A: Detail of northeast section of roof, with proposed heights circled

The northeast section of the roof will have a stairwell bulkhead and one mechanical penthouse, which
will be 86’4”, with parapet walls that extend to 87 in height. To the east of the stairwell and mechanical
room, a walkway will extend to the south, connecting to occupiable roof space.
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Section B: Detail of southeast section of roof, with proposed heights circled

The southeast section of the roof will also have a stairwell bulkhead, as well as an elevator bulkhead
with two elevator banks which will provide access to the roof, and two mechanical penthouses, which
will be 86’4” tall with parapet walls that extend to 87 in height. The occupiable roof is located to the
north of these spaces. A portion of the roof patio will have a pergola which will be 86’4” in height,
matching the roof height of the mechanical penthouses and stairwell bulkheads. The mechanical
rooms, elevators, stairwell, and roof patio are connected with walkways. A portion of the walkway
between the elevators and stairwell will be enclosed, with a roof height of 86’4”, and also with a parapet
wall that is 87 tall.
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Proposed East Elevation (front)

Elevator bulkhead, enclosed

kway, s rwell bulkh Mechanical penthouses
walkway, and stairwell bulkhead and stairwell bulkheads

Commentary: The revised front elevation reflects the rooftop elements that were previously not
included in the elevation drawing. No other changes are proposed.

Approved East Elevation
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Proposed West Elevation (rear)

Mechanical
penthouses

Commentary: The revised rear elevation accurately reflects the height of the rooftop elements. No
other changes are proposed.

Approved West Elevation
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Proposed North Elevation (side)

Stairwell
bulkhead

Commentary: The revised north side elevation accurately reflects the height of the rooftop elements.
No other changes are proposed.

Approved North Elevation (side)
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Proposed South Elevation (side)
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Commentary: The revised south side elevation accurately reflects the height of the rooftop elements.

No other changes are proposed.

Approved South Elevation (side)
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DISCUSSION

The proposed modifications to the Design Review are to accommodate rooftop elements that will be
set back from the face of the building, meaning they will not be highly visible from the street. Most of
the elements are to accommodate equipment that is necessary for the function of the building
(mechanical rooms, elevator and stairwell bulkheads). The proposed rooftop deck will not be visible at
street level, but will still help improve the interaction with the street below. Because the deck will sit
seven floors above the ground, sound levels on the street will not be very high, but sound from above
will still provide an indication to people at street level that there are other people nearby, improving
the “eyes on the street” effect of the building. The proposed modifications still meet the base zoning
requirements and the standards for Design Review. Staff recommends approval of the proposed
project.

NEXT STEPS
Approval of the Design Review Modification Request

If the modification requests are approved, the applicant will need to comply with the conditions of
approval, including any of the conditions required by other City departments and the Planning
Commission. The applicant would be able to submit plans for building permits once all conditions of
approval are met.

Denial of the Design Review Modification Request

If the Design Review modifications request is denied, the applicant will be required to develop the
property as was originally approved by the Planning Commission or submit a new design that meets
zoning standards.
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ATTACHMENT A: Applicant Submittal
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DIVISION 2: SITE CONSTRUCTION

DIVISION 3: CONCRETE 3578 S 1950 W

SAWCUT CONC. CONTROL JOINT, PROVIDE @ ALL DOOR UNIT #7,
THRESHOLDS
LEVEL LINE @ ELEVATION -1'-6" ON LEVEL 1, +8-0" ON LEVEL 2 WEST VALLEY CIT)Y

DIVISION 5: METALS UTAH 84119

Ew.2A INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #1 & 2. SEE 1, 2, 3 &16 /A4.1 415-519-5398
(5.02) INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #3. SEE 6, 7, 8 &11/A4.1 - _

F'O'S INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #4. SEE 4, 5 &12/A4.1 FAX 415-889-6026
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #5. SEE 9, 10, 13 &14/A4.1

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #6. SEE A4.2

F_o_s© 1-5/8" DIAM. STEEL HANDRAIL @ 3'-0" A.F.F., SEE 18/A4.3
METAL GUARDRAIL, SEE DETAIL REFERENCED IN NOTE

GALV. METAL AND GLASS AWNING, SEE 17-18/A9.8B

GALV. METAL LADDER

LOBBY RAMP, SEE 15 &17/A4.1
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DIVISION 6: WOOD AND PLASTICS

DROP CEILING @ COMMON HALLWAY @ 8'-0" A.F.F. SEE 5/A3.2

DROP CEILING @ UNIT HALLWAY @ 8'-0" A.F.F.

DROP CEILING @ UNIT BATHROOM @ 7'-0" A.F.F. Licensed Stamp

VERTICAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 5&6 /A9.5

HORIZONTAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 788 /A9.5

PLYWOOD CRICKET TO SLOPE TO DRAIN @ 1/ 4": 1'-0" MIN. SEE
WR1 &2/A9.1

17-54"

1493

NS i

EW.2 .
10" DIVISION 7: THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
S %HB 10 - e Fvo‘S(E) ERMAL E E

BELOW GRADE WATERPROOF SHEET MEMBRANE AND DRAIN

MAT, SEE 11/A9.5

MEICH 26GA CORRUGATED METAL SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET
’ A9.1

EW.D) ME |00TA +73'-10" EWZR CEMENT STUCCO, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET A9.1
: (7.04) FIBER REINFORCED CEMENT SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'.Y SHEET
A9.1
FD. \ | FO S@ GSM PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17-19/A9.4

GALV. METAL OVERFLOW SCUPPER, SEE 9/A9.4

9-4

-
éj
17-0"

15-113

N

GALV. METAL SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT TO DAYLIGHT TO

y
’ K ROOF. SEE 10-11/A9.4
FOUNDATION DRAIN W/ CLEAN OUT @ EA. CORNER, SEE 11/A9.5}
\ FUSED BAMBOO 1x6 SHIPLAP SIDING, T&G EDGE MATCHED
W CORTEN STEEL SIDING- FLAT PROFILE 22 GA, 18" WIDE PANELS

| EWo W/ 1" RIB HEIGHT
CORTEN STEEL PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17 - 19/ A9.4, SIM.

)
// PROVIDE KERDI-MEMBRANE UNDER CONCRETE TOPPING
N7 SLAB. WITH WATERPROOF CONNECTION TO FLOOR FRAIN.
EXTEND MEMBRANE UP WALLS 6" ABOVE FLOOR.

DIVISION 8: DOORS AND WINDOWS

g F.O S(G) FIRE RATED WINDOW, PROVIDE WS SPRINKLER HEAD, S.FS.D.
3'-6" HIGH 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRIAL MOUNTED ON
S.S. STANDOFF.

0 ] +75 47 | i 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS DOOR AND SIDE PANEL

17'-0"

AB

5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS PARTITION
DIVISION 9: FINISHES
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DIVISION 10: SPECIALTIES

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A-10-BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
MOUNT CENTER OF CABINET DOOR HANDLE @ 4'-0" A.F.F. SEE

(EW.2@ 8/A9.2

FOS@ DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS

TYPICAL KITCHEN W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS, SEE 4/A5.1
TYPICAL KITCHEN MIRRORED W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS,

SEE 4/A5.1
MINIMUM 5% OF THE BEDS IN THE ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL

BE ACCESSIBLE WITH A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ON EACH SIDE
OF THE BED. ACCESSIBLE BEDS ARE REQUIRED TO BE OPEN
FRAME

]|
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EW.2 DIVISION 13: SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

1050 S WASHINGTON ST,

DIVISION 14: CONVEYING
TRACTION ELEVATOR SEE SHEET A4.2, SEE SPECS.

g F.O.8 I
( ) DIVISION 15: MECHANICAL

SERVICE SINK
ACCESSIBLE SINK AND WORK SURFACE. SEE 2/A5.3 SIM. RELEASES AND
WALL MOUNT BI-LEVEL ACCESSIBLE WATER FOUNTAIN. SEE NO. REVISIONS DATE

384/A0.1D
TERRACE DRAIN DAY LIGHT @4" FROM FACE OF TERRACE

VTAC UNIT

DIVISION 16: ELECTRICAL

DUAL PEDESTAL WITH CMK- 23'-0" CABLE
ELECTRIC METERS FOR 287 UNITS
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DIVISION 2: SITE CONSTRUCTION

DIVISION 3: CONCRETE 3578 S 1950 W

SAWCUT CONC. CONTROL JOINT, PROVIDE @ ALL DOOR UNIT #7,
THRESHOLDS
LEVEL LINE @ ELEVATION -1'-6" ON LEVEL 1, +8-0" ON LEVEL 2 WEST VALLEY CIT)Y

DIVISION 5: METALS UTAH 84119

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #1 & 2. SEE 1, 2, 3 &16 /A4.1 415-519-5398

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #3. SEE 6, 7, 8 &11/A4.1 - _

F'O'S INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #4. SEE 4, 5 &12/A4.1 FAX 415-889-6026
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #5. SEE 9, 10, 13 &14/A4.1

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #6. SEE A4.2

F_o_s© 1-5/8" DIAM. STEEL HANDRAIL @ 3'-0" A.F.F., SEE 18/A4.3
METAL GUARDRAIL, SEE DETAIL REFERENCED IN NOTE

- . GALV. METAL AND GLASS AWNING, SEE 17-18/A9.8B

GALV. METAL LADDER

LOBBY RAMP, SEE 15 &17/A4.1

F,O‘S@
DIVISION 6: WOOD AND PLASTICS
DROP CEILING @ COMMON HALLWAY @ 8-0" A.F.F. SEE 5/A3.2
! DROP CEILING @ UNIT HALLWAY @ 8-0" A.F.F.
+77'- Q" .

| (m @ DROP CEILING @ UNIT BATHROOM @ 7'-0" A.F.F. Licensed Stamp
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—
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VERTICAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 5&6 /A9.5
HORIZONTAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 788 /A9.5
N EW.2A PLYWOOD CRICKET TO SLOPE TO DRAIN @ 1/ 4": 1'-0" MIN. SEE
WR1 &2/A9.1

1493

BELOW GRADE WATERPROOF SHEET MEMBRANE AND DRAIN

MAT, SEE 11/A9.5
26GA CORRUGATED METAL SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET

A91
CEMENT STUCCO, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET A9.1

+86'—4"
EW 2 % FIBER REINFORCED CEMENT SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'.Y SHEET
A91
FO s® GSM PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17-19/A9.4
GALV. METAL OVERFLOW SCUPPER, SEE 9/A9.4
GALV. METAL SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT TO DAYLIGHT TO
ROOF. SEE 10-11/A9.4
FOUNDATION DRAIN W/ CLEAN OUT @ EA. CORNER, SEE 11/A9.5}
FUSED BAMBOO 1x6 SHIPLAP SIDING, T&G EDGE MATCHED
B CORTEN STEEL SIDING- FLAT PROFILE 22 GA, 18" WIDE PANELS

W/ 1" RIB HEIGHT
CORTEN STEEL PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17 - 19/ A9.4, SIM.

w PROVIDE KERDI-MEMBRANE UNDER CONCRETE TOPPING
N N—" SLAB. WITH WATERPROOF CONNECTION TO FLOOR FRAIN.
— EXTEND MEMBRANE UP WALLS 6" ABOVE FLOOR.

DIVISION 8: DOORS AND WINDOWS

g FO‘S@ FIRE RATED WINDOW, PROVIDE WS SPRINKLER HEAD, S.FS.D.
3'-6" HIGH 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRIAL MOUNTED ON
S.S. STANDOFF.
| 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS DOOR AND SIDE PANEL

B 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS PARTITION
DIVISION 9: FINISHES
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@ B FOS@ DIVISION 7: THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
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DIVISION 10: SPECIALTIES

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A-10-BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
MOUNT CENTER OF CABINET DOOR HANDLE @ 4'-0" A.F.F. SEE
[ I ] 8/A9.2

L FOS@ DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS
TYPICAL KITCHEN W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS, SEE 4/A5.1

TYPICAL KITCHEN MIRRORED W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS,

SEE 4/A5.1
MINIMUM 5% OF THE BEDS IN THE ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL

BE ACCESSIBLE WITH A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ON EACH SIDE
OF THE BED. ACCESSIBLE BEDS ARE REQUIRED TO BE OPEN
FRAME

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84101

17'-0"

DIVISION 13: SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

1050 S WASHINGTON ST,

]

= DIVISION 14: CONVEYING
TRACTION ELEVATOR SEE SHEET A4.2, SEE SPECS.

i

J
:
©

DIVISION 15: MECHANICAL
(15.01) SERVICE SINK
ACCESSIBLE SINK AND WORK SURFACE. SEE 2/A5.3 SIM. RELEASES AND

B C—— WALL MOUNT BI-LEVEL ACCESSIBLE WATER FOUNTAIN. SEE NO. REVISIONS DATE

213-43"

L A 384/A0.1D
|| a TERRACE DRAIN DAY LIGHT @4" FROM FACE OF TERRACE

) VTAC UNIT

N DIVISION 16: ELECTRICAL

DUAL PEDESTAL WITH CMK- 23'-0" CABLE
ELECTRIC METERS FOR 287 UNITS

17'-0"

KEYED NOTES | 2/A2.8
— INDICATES WALL COMPONENTS

A XXX — INDICATES FLOOR COMPONENTS

17'-0"

w — INDICATES TILE/CONC. STAIN COMBINATION. SEE
TILE/CONC. STAIN SCHEDULE BELOW.

B Fos — TONE INDICATES AREA OPEN TO BELOW. NO FLOOR
i @ ASSEMBLY.

ERGOLA:|H+86"-4"
— TONE INDICATES SOFFIT. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS.

/ — TONE INDICATES AREA OF WOOD FRAMED LEVEL DECK
SUPPORTED ON PEDESTALS OVER ROOF ASSEMBLY

EF +77'-4" AN WR1
(m) — TONE INDICATES AREA OF JOIST CHANNEL, SM.D. &
11/A9.2.

17'-0"

— TONE INDICATES AREA OF JOIST CHANNEL OVER
~ FOS@ SOFFIT, SM.D.

O LEGEND 4/A2.8B

] These drawings and
Ew.28 H SEE A9.1 FOR WALL AND FLOOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS. o
specifications and the

FLOOR LEVEL 1 COMMON CORRIDOR concepts embodied in
FLOOR-GARAGE them are the original

¢+86’74”
(w [cs 4 unpublished work of
|| CS.4| AT ALL FLOORS ON LEVEL 3 U.O.N
1\ SMH BUILDERS Inc and

' B CS.5| FLOOR-COMMON CORRIDOR .
EW.2A A OOR-COMMON CORRIDO may not be disclosed or

ﬁ) FLOOR-LANDSCAPED COURT duplicated without
’ = S@ WD FRAME W/TILE OR LAMINATE 1-HR. written consent of SMH

WD FRAME W/TILE OR LAMINATE 2-HR. BUILDERS Inc whether

186 4" N STAIR INTERMEDIATE LANDING the project for which the
> were made is executed

AT ALL BALCONIES ON LEVEL 3 U.ON or ot unless ofherwise
v . o 4}+77L4’ TYPICAL @ UNIT. 1-HR agreed by contract.
Ewzd (K @89 -4 WR Qb+89 ~10 (IW.2) STAIR/ELEVATOR WALL. 2-HR

EW.2 UNIT/UNIT. 2-HR

INTERIOR / EXTERIOR WALL. 1-HR

— F03@) EXTERIOR / EXTERIOR WALL. 1-HR

(m) RETAINING EXT/INT WALL. 1-HR
w CONCRETE WALL, MIN. 2-HR UPPER ROOF

N NOTE: ALL WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE A MIN. FIRE-RESISTIVE
RATING OF 1 HOUR, U.O.N. PLAN

FLOOR /WALL
ASSEMBLY LEGEND| O/A2-88

175"

'

EW.24

(EW.2§)

| 4-6)

120"

SHEET TITLE:

EW. 2@

2443

1- PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ON CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB.
\ PROVIDE @ ALL DOOR THRESHOLDS. SEE 2/A2.1A FOR TYPICAL PROJECT NO:

LAYOUT. _
N\ 2- PROVIDE 2X LVL CONTINUES PLATE AT TOP & BOTT OF CHASES W/ DRAWN BY:

\ FIRE CAULKING AT AIR DUCT VERTICAL PENETRATION. SEE DATE: 05,/05/20
5 \| MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND 10/A9.2 L
N \/ 1 FO‘S® 3- FOR LOCATIONS OF GYPSUM BOARD LINED JOIST CHANNELS FOR SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0

A3.5 ) [ MECHANICAL DUCTS SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND 11/A9.2. DRAWING NO

UPPER ROOF PLAN 3/A2.8B | GENERAL NOTES |1/A2.8B 2.8B
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WEST ELEVATION sc: 1/8=1'-0" | 3/A3.3

® T.O FLVAIOR P.H. PéAgRA?%T @
@ © ®» ™ O © ©) ® ® ©, ® ® ®©® © ® ®
% LO. ELEVATOR P.H._RQOF z S ez 7 7 7 7 % 7 Z Z Z 7 z % RELEASES AND
o 189 _4" o o o o o o o134l |9 o o o Q Q Q Q Q NO. REVISIONS DATE
pin w w w w w 2 w w w w w w w w pin .
1 24-4) @é Y T 17-5' ) 17-0' ) 17-0' A 17-0' L 17-0' L 17-0' l 170" 9-43' ’ 1493 ’ 6-7 ¢ 4-63' T 177 . o UBbER ROOF PARARET Lo BALCONY, 011
| | - 8770 DIVISION 2: SITE CONSTRUCTION 1 HEIGHT 9.9
T.0. PENTHOUSE. ROOF REVISIONS
| [ e s 1 e | Gy
————— - — — —— +86'—4
| | | DIVISION 3: CONCRETE
D) 502 507 | | | | 502 SAWCUT CONC. CONTROL JOINT, PROVIDE @ ALL DOOR THRESHOLDS
I | ' | | | T7.0. LOWER ROOF PARAPET@HTW DIVISION 5: METALS
| i TYPICAL UNIT STAIR . SEE 6/A4.3
— | LOWER ROOF ewstwo” STAIR UNIT 112. SEE 1/A4.2
— _—— — — — — — — — — — — ‘ (5.03) INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #1 & 2. SEE 188 /A4.1
] — 1 . ] (5.04) INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #3. SEE 12/A4.2
. #4. 1/A4.2
| i ] ‘ (5.05) INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #4. SEE 1/A
| 706-1 Y ‘ ‘ 718-1 [ 719-1 ‘ 1-5/8" DIAM. STEEL HANDRAIL @ 3'-0" A.F.F., SEE 18/A4.3
| B.08A B.08A M 808 | METAL GUARDRAIL, SEE 6/A4.5
| L Il ‘ GALV. METAL AND GLASS AWNING, SEE 17-18/A9.8B
| i il ‘ \ GALV. METAL LADDER
| - ] | | 7TH FLOOR @%2’40”
1 S i i i i s W W s I i
B | | | [ ] | | DIVISION 6: WOOD AND PLASTICS
‘ 02-2 603-1 1 9.01) | 604-1 N 608-1 B 610-1 618-1 \ \ 619-1 ‘ ‘ (6.01) DROP CEILING @ COMMON HALLWAY @ 8-0" A.F.F. SEE 5/A3.2
| B.05A ]| || B.08 : 9.01) B.08 & B.08 B B.08A B.08A B.08 (6.02) DROP CEILING @ UNIT HALLWAY @ 8-0" A.F.F.
| 1 H | H |l | | (6.03) DROP CEILING @ UNIT BATHROOM @ 7-0" A.F.F.
! H i ‘ VERTICAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 5&6 /A9.5
| || N 1 ‘l |‘ | o (8.04) HORIZONTAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 788 /A9.5
L 4 [ ] RN NN - I 67H FLOOR @*52*4 (6.05) PLYWOOD CRICKET TO SLOPE TO DRAIN @ 1/ 4": 1'-0" MIN. SEE WR1 &2/A9.1
— & 2 = m 1 4 F N i ] A F _ BB 2 2 & 2 I i | (6.06) CORRUGATED CLEAR POLYCARBONATE PARTITION SEE 4/A4.5
| 402-2 503-1 I 504-1 508-1 g ‘ 510-1 518-1 519-1 DIVISION 7: THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
| B.05A || || B.08 || B.08 R B.08 | (9.01))| B.0SA BI08A B.08 | BELOW GRADE WATERPROOF SHEET MEMBRANE AND DRAIN MAT, SEE 11/A9.5
I 26GA CORRUGATED METAL SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET A9.1
\ g \ \ \ \ \ CEMENT STUCCO, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET A9.1
| 0 |‘ N ‘l |‘ o FIBER REINFORCED CEMENT SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'.Y SHEET A9.1
b R L : I \ 5TH FLOOR éw -10 GSM PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17-19/A9.4
i i i 1 - i i & 5 i 1 B & i i = 7 I = GALV. METAL OVERFLOW SCUPPER, SEE 9/A9.4 These drawings and
r | T f T f i | | GALV. METAL SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT TO DAYLIGHT TO ROOF. SEE 10-11/A9.4 specifications and the
| 000 2031 | 2041 2081 il 2101 4181 2191 u 2201 FOUNDATION DRAIN W/ CLEAN OUT @ EA. CORNER, SEE 11/A9.5 bodied |
| B.05A || || B.08 | B.08 B.08 | B.0SA B,08A I/ lB.08 | B.0SA | FUSED BAMBOO 1x6 SHIPLAP SIDING, T&G EDGE MATCHED concepts embodied in
| 9.01 o 0.0 il | CORTEN STEEL SIDING- FLAT PROFILE 22 GA, 18" WIDE PANELS W/ 1" RIB HEIGHT them are the original
| | H |‘ H |‘ i ‘l H | CORTEN STEEL PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17 - 19/ A9.4, SIM. unpublished work of
‘ | Co SMH BUILDERS Inc and
| 777JL777 777JL777 777J777 \ 4TH FLOOR +31'-4 . _
i i i i 0 i i i i i 0 i o \ | L | DVISION 8. DJORS AND WIRDOWS may not be disclosed or
r H Tr T ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ — j f — ¥t ‘ ‘ — j ﬁ — ‘ FIRE RATED WINDOW, PROVIDE WS SPRINKLER HEAD, S.FS.D. duplicated without
| I (. | | ] . 8.02 '-6" "
‘ o0 5] 1! . R | T = . T T o H =] 3-6"HIGH 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRIAL MOUNTED ON S.S. STANDOFF. writtem consent of SMH
| dosA | | =08 | ] =08 i S Il IFeos i = oen SToeA IlFecs ] o | 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS DOOR AND SIDE PANEL
| (9.01) 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS PARTITION BUILDERS Inc whether
| H I H | i H i H | DIVISION 9: FINISHES the project for which the
| 1 H ‘ N ” | | R0 o0k o CEMENT STUCCO were made is executed
L 1 1L SR — 9oL — | — — ‘ +20 — HARDY PLANK MINERAL FIBER ;
i 0 i i ] i i i | ' i i i 0 i i | A | @ _ or not unless otherwise
EXPOSED CONCRETE db tract
| ‘ ‘ ] 4 ‘ ‘ ‘ | ART MESH COVERING agreed by contract.
: P207-1
/| H H 5 Sl | | | [ | DIVISION 10: SPECIALTIES
(0100 : | .
D01 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A-10-BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER. MOUNT CENTER OF SHEET TITLE:
| ' i [ : 1 1 [ | | CABINET DOOR HANDLE @ 4'-0" A.F.F. SEE 8/A9.2
| | i | o
Lf77i,77if77,ﬁ777A77777JL7§ e I — 77,7,777777,777r77777?77ﬁiﬂjﬁiﬁi%wﬁwmeewﬁw% FO s (e Sy e RN D 7i7ﬂiiiiJ\ 2ND_FLOOR @HO% DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS
g | BOLRE/E 680195 JEEL $309510932033G 103\ 0SOTNHAS | \SMHAI050\ FOLSe eb2e601 F6DeF 7336 £61089e373d. )89 < vy |y \ \ ['M - ()¢ L — 3 i ’ BAIPSLE 2680197 4£4 4209410922 MBSSI0NOSONHARY — vy [\ N\ ['M 3 2 >
+ |+ -+ =+ |- = — — T e IS0\ IMG-_PB1¢ — S e e promhNIUOONIMG_ddlioUs0e 130006, jpg T~ " e iR o N TUSON MG _20lel8be 5o o — | TYPICAL KITCHEN W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS, SEE 4/A5.1
? | i i % | | | TYPICAL KITCHEN MIRRORED W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS, SEE 4/A5.1 BUILDING
| =0l | 5 | ‘; ‘; 5 NI | [ H | MINIMUM 5% OF THE BEDS IN THE ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE WITH A
F 1001 A4 ] ] ! ! Al-2 0- CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ON EACH SIDE OF THE BED. ACCESSIBLE BEDS ARE REQUIRED TO FLEVATION
‘ A.0 ‘ C.01 i i i B.01A B.0O1A d ‘ H H ‘ BE OPEN FRAME
| Lo ! K : ‘ ‘ ‘ ! ! | | H DIVISION 13: SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION EAST & WEST
— | | H GRADE +0'-0" ' WITH
- - - . . . .- - J - v . . _ v o |0\ oy ]
-t —— - 4+ - — — - — - — — — - — — — — — —+ — — = — — 4 4 ——— — — — ] — 4 —— — — | — — — — = — | — — = — = = — — — — — | ST FLOOR T DIVISION 14: CONVEYING ART MURALS
(9.03) (0.0 .04) 9.04 9.04 9.04 TRACTION ELEVATOR SEE SHEET A4.4, SEE SPECS.
DIVISION 15: MECHANICAL PROJECT NO:
DRAWN BY:
DIVISION 16: ELECTRICAL DATE: 08/30/21
SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"
DRAWING NO.
” 9 9
EAST ELEVATION sc: 1/8"=1'-0" | 2/A3.3 KEYED NOTES 1/A3.3 A3.3
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DIVISION 2: SITE CONSTRUCTION

DIVISION 3: CONCRETE
SAWCUT CONC. CONTROL JOINT, PROVIDE @ ALL DOOR THRESHOLDS

DIVISION 5: METALS

TYPICAL UNIT STAIR . SEE 6/A4.3

STAIR UNIT 112. SEE 1/A4.2

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #1 & 2. SEE 188 /A4.1
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #3. SEE 12/A4.2

(5.05) INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #4. SEE 1/A4.2

1-5/8" DIAM. STEEL HANDRAIL @ 3'-0" A.F.F., SEE 18/A4.3
METAL GUARDRAIL, SEE 6/A4.5

GALV. METAL AND GLASS AWNING, SEE 17-18/A9.8B
(5.09) GALV. METAL LADDER

DIVISION 6: WOOD AND PLASTICS

DROP CEILING @ COMMON HALLWAY @ 8'-0" A.F.F. SEE 5/A3.2

DROP CEILING @ UNIT HALLWAY @ 8-0" A.F.F.

DROP CEILING @ UNIT BATHROOM @ 7'-0" A.F.F.

VERTICAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 5&6 /A9.5

HORIZONTAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 788 /A9.5

PLYWOOD CRICKET TO SLOPE TO DRAIN @ 1/ 4": 1'-0" MIN. SEE WR1 &2/A9.1
CORRUGATED CLEAR POLYCARBONATE PARTITION SEE 4/A4.5

DIVISION 7: THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

BELOW GRADE WATERPROOF SHEET MEMBRANE AND DRAIN MAT, SEE 11/A9.5
26GA CORRUGATED METAL SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET A9.1

CEMENT STUCCO, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET A9.1

FIBER REINFORCED CEMENT SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'.Y SHEET A9.1

GSM PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17-19/A9.4

GALV. METAL OVERFLOW SCUPPER, SEE 9/A9.4

GALV. METAL SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT TO DAYLIGHT TO ROOF. SEE 10-11/A9.4
FOUNDATION DRAIN W/ CLEAN OUT @ EA. CORNER, SEE 11/A9.5

FUSED BAMBOO 1x6 SHIPLAP SIDING, T&G EDGE MATCHED

CORTEN STEEL SIDING- FLAT PROFILE 22 GA, 18" WIDE PANELS W/ 1" RIB HEIGHT
CORTEN STEEL PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17 - 19/ A9.4, SIM.

DIVISION 8: DOORS AND WINDOWS

FIRE RATED WINDOW, PROVIDE WS SPRINKLER HEAD, S.FS.D.

3-6" HIGH 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRIAL MOUNTED ON S.S. STANDOFF.
5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS DOOR AND SIDE PANEL

5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS PARTITION

DIVISION 9: FINISHES

DIVISION 10: SPECIALTIES

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A-10-BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER. MOUNT CENTER OF
CABINET DOOR HANDLE @ 4'-0" A.F.F. SEE 8/A9.2

DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS

TYPICAL KITCHEN W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS, SEE 4/A5.1

TYPICAL KITCHEN MIRRORED W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS, SEE 4/A5.1

MINIMUM 5% OF THE BEDS IN THE ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE WITH A
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ON EACH SIDE OF THE BED. ACCESSIBLE BEDS ARE REQUIRED TO
BE OPEN FRAME

DIVISION 13: SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

DIVISION 14: CONVEYING
TRACTION ELEVATOR SEE SHEET A4.4, SEE SPECS.

DIVISION 15: MECHANICAL

DIVISION 16: ELECTRICAL
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These drawings and
specifications and the
concepts embodied in
them are the original
unpublished work of
SMH BUILDERS Inc and
may not be disclosed or
duplicated without
written consent of SMH
BUILDERS Inc whether
the project for which the
were made is executed
or not unless otherwise
agreed by contract.
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Staff Report

PLANNING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS

To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission
From: Michael McNamee, Principal Planner

michael.mcnamee@slcgov.com or 801-535-7226

Date: June 28, 2023

Re: PLNPCM2022-01165 and PLNPCM2022-01166, Bumper House Design Review and
Planned Development

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1050 S Washington Street

PARCEL ID: 15-12-406-007-0000; 15-12-406-015-0000; 15-12-406-016-0000; 15-12-
406-018-0000

MASTER PLAN: Central Community

ZONING DISTRICT: CG (General Commercial District)

REQUEST:

SMH Construction, representing the property owner of the four parcels at approximately 1050 S
Washington Street, is requesting Planned Development approval in order to accommodate the
construction of a 287-unit multi-family development. There are four requested zoning
modifications in total.

List of Requested Modifications:

1. Encroachment of balconies on the third through seventh floors into required front and rear
yards. (21A.26.070.D)

2. Lobby canopy encroachment into required front yard. (21A.26.070.D.1)

3. Encroachment of living areas into required front and rear yard areas on the third through
seventh floors. (21A.26.070.D)

4. Reduction in required drive aisle widths in four places. (21A.44.020.E.2 — Previous Parking
Ordinance)

SMH Construction is also requesting Design Review approval for this project. Design review approval
is necessary for new buildings that are more than 60 feet in height in the CG zoning district. The
proposed height of this building is 73 feet 10 inches.

RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the information and findings listed in the staff report, it is the Planning Staff’s opinion
that the requests generally meet the applicable standards of approval and therefore recommends
the Planning Commission approve the request.

ATTACHMENTS:
A. ATTACHMENT A: Vicinity Map
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ATTACHMENT B: Plan Set

ATTACHMENT C: Property and Vicinity Photos

. ATTACHMENT D: CG Zoning Standards
ATTACHMENT E: Planned Development Standards
ATTACHMENT F: Standards for Design Review
ATTACHMENT G: Public Process & Comments

QR HEDOR

. ATTACHMENT H: Department Review Comments

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Quick Facts
Height: 73 feet 10 inches (7 stories)
Number of Residential Units: 287 units

Unit Mix: 236 studios, 20 one-bed, 31
two-bed

Parking: 135 stalls (0.47 stalls per unit)

Review Process & Standards: Planned
Development, Design Review, CG
zoning standards, and general zoning
standards.

The applicant, SMH Construction, is proposing to build a new multi-family building with 287
residential units on a site that is approximately 33,972 square feet (0.7799 acres) in size, and is
zoned CG, General Commercial District. The development would provide 135 parking stalls on
the first two levels of the building, for a ratio of about 0.47 stalls per unit. The project would
cover four parcels that are located on the 1000 South block of Washington Street, which is a
dead-end street accessed using Brooklyn Avenue between 200 West and 300 West. The 900
South overpass connecting Interstate 15 to West Temple is located nearby to the north. The core
of the Central Ninth neighborhood is on the opposite side of the overpass, but the project site
itself is located in the Ballpark neighborhood. The 900 South and Ballpark (1300 South) TRAX
stations are each located about a quarter mile from the site.

Current Conditions

The current use of the site is as a warehouse with outdoor storage. The surrounding sites are
used for similar purposes. To the north and west of the subject site a multi-family project was
approved, but has not yet been built, on the south side of Brooklyn Avenue. To the north and
east is a commercial laundry service, and directly to the east is a former food preparation plant
that is currently sitting vacant. The rail line located to the west of the site is owned by the Utah
Transit Authority (UTA) and is included in all proposed scenarios as a possible light rail
expansion in Salt Lake City. Because of this expected expansion it is anticipated that the
surrounding sites will also be redeveloped to accommodate additional commercial and
residential uses.
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Proposed Height

The applicant is proposing a building that would be 73 feet, 10 inches in height, for a total of 7
stories. Under the CG regulations, a building that is taller than 60 feet is only permitted when
approved through the design review process. The maximum allowable height with design review
approval in CG is 90 feet. One of the purposes of design review is to ensure high quality
outcomes for larger developments that have a significant impact on the city. (21A.59.010) The
proposal must speak to all applicable design review standards, which are discussed in more
detail in Attachment F.

Proposed Site Design

The proposed development will be built close to the front, interior sides, and rear property lines.
However, the development will provide for pedestrian access to landscaped spaces and will open
the public alley to the north to pedestrians. Along the west facade, the applicant is proposing to

PLNPCM2022-01165 and PLNPCM2022-01166 3 June 28, 2023


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/saltlakecityut/latest/saltlakecity_ut/0-0-0-71158

include landscaping with murals that increase interest in the building along what will likely be a
future light rail line by UTA. Additional murals will also be placed along the Washington Street
facade on the first and second floors. The upper floor building sections will include balconies
that project approximately 4 feet from the front facade of the building. The balconies will be
constructed of galvanized metal and glass. Some units will also include living areas that project
from the face of the building by the same 4 feet, and provide a “Juliet” balcony instead. The
number of projections will provide additional visual interest on the front and rear faces of the
building. The lobby is proposed to be located on the southeast corner of the building. This lobby
area on the first floor will be open to the second floor and will almost entirely be enclosed with
glass. An awning will be included to provide a sense of human scale to this area of the facade.

In the CG zone, a 10-foot landscaped front yard is required for all new development. Additional
landscaping is required when building height over 60 feet is requested through design review.
The size of the extra landscaping area is required to be equal to at least ten percent of the area of
the additional building levels and needs to be located on the ground level. In this case, 2,670
square feet of additional landscaping is required. The applicant is proposing to include 620
square feet of landscaping in the south interior side yard, along with 2,880 square feet of
landscaping in the rear yard, for a total of 3,500 square feet of additional landscaping. 2,200
square feet of landscaping is also proposed as required in the front yard.
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Proposed landscaping plan
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Proposed Building Materials

The building will be finished with the same material along all four sides, which will consist of
cement stucco, hardy plank fiber board, exposed concrete, and a mesh covering. Some sections
of the fagcade on the east and west faces will also include artistic mesh to distinguish sections of
balcony and break up the expanse of the cement and stucco finish. The CG zone does not require
durable facade materials. However, fiber cement board and concrete could both be considered
durable materials as defined in the design standards chapter of the zoning ordinance. (21A.37)
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Proposed west elevation, which would face the UTA right-of-way
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Proposed south elevation, which would face the south property line

Requested Zoning Relief

Yard Encroachments

The applicant is requesting relief for front and rear yard setback modifications. The CG zoning
district requires 10 feet for the front and year yard setback. The applicant is seeking relief in the
form of encroachments into the required setbacks. The main entrance to the building would
include a canopy projecting off the front of the building. The canopy would be encroaching into
the required front yard area by approximately 5 feet. The building is also proposed to include
balconies that project off the east and west faces which would encroach into the front and rear
yard setbacks by 4 feet. Similarly, the applicant is proposing to have some apartments with
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living area that projects off the face of the building, providing a “Juliet” balcony, with a sliding
glass door that would open into a railing installed a few inches away from the door opening.
These living spaces would also be encroaching into the required front and rear yard areas by
approximately 4 feet. This is shown in the illustration below. The arrangement of the projecting
living areas will be slightly different on each of the upper levels, so the illustration demonstrates
the setback encroachment only for the third level. All of the living spaces would encroach 4 feet
into the required front yard setback, and 4 feet into the rear, no matter which level they are on.

Parking Dimension Relief

The applicant is also requesting to build drive aisles in the parking garage that will be narrower
than required in four points, two on each level. The requirement is for the drive aisles to be 18
feet in width, but the applicant is proposing that, at two pinch points on each level of the garage,

the width be reduced to 14 feet, 6 inches.
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Level 3 floor plan showing where the living areas with “Juliet” balconies would encroach into a setback

in orange, and where balconies would project into a setback in blue.
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APPROVAL PROCESS AND COMMISSION AUTHORITY

This project is subject to Planned Development approval per Salt Lake City Code Chapter
21A.55. It is also subject to Design Review approval per Salt Lake City Code Chapter 21A.59. The
Planning Commission has the authority to approve or deny the two applications. If the
Commission decides to deny the applications against staff’s recommendation, the Commission
must explain which standards the project is not meeting.

KEY CONSIDERATIONS

The key considerations listed below were identified through the analysis of the project:
Compliance with Adopted Master Plans

Building Height

Modifications to Setbacks

w b

4. Modification to Parking Dimensions

Consideration 1: Compliance with Adopted Master Plans

The subject properties are located with the area covered by the Central Community Master Plan and
Ballpark Station Area Plan. Within the Central Community Master Plan, the sites are designated as
Regional Commercial/Industrial on the future land use map. This future land use map designation is
consistent with the current CG zoning designation. The proposed Bumper House project meets the
goals of the larger Central Community Master Plan of “Protect and improve the quality of life for
everyone living in the community, regardless of age or ability” and to “Encourage specific types of
growth in designated parts of the community.” This is done by providing a development that
encourages walkability as this area continues to develop with other multi-family residential uses and
as preparation for a light rail extension continues.

The subject sites are also within the People’s Freeway Neighborhood planning area of the Central
Community Master Plan. The People’s Freeway Neighborhood lists a goal of “Transitioning the
northern portion of the neighborhood from the historic character of low-density residential
development to one of transit-oriented.” Further, a goal is identified to “improve [. . .] landscaping of
commercial and industrial areas.” The proposed Bumper House project meets this goal as the layout
of the site is more transit oriented than what the standards of the CG district encourage and it
increases the number of residential units in an area that is within a half-mile of two light rail stations.
A half-mile is considered to be walkable for fixed rail.

The Ballpark Station Area Plan was adopted in 2022 to guide future development in the area
surrounding the Ballpark TRAX station. It identifies the 1000 South block of Washington Street as
being located in the “Heart’ of the Neighborhood.” This is described as “the central hub of the
neighborhood which will continue to densify as mixed-use development occurs.” The plan also states
that “a high level of visual interest and design quality is needed to balance the increased density in
the area.” Additionally, the plan states “the area can support the highest intensity of use because of
the transportation grid and available transit.” In general, the proposed development supports the
goals of the Ballpark Station Area Plan for the “Heart” of the Neighborhood to transition to higher
density residential and mixed use development. The design of the building provides visual interest
and is of a quality that is high enough to balance the increased density.

Plan Salt Lake is a citywide plan that was adopted in 2015. It is a 25-year plan that establishes a
citywide vision to guide future growth to meet the needs of its residents and businesses. Plan Salt
Lake encourages redevelopment where public infrastructure is available and where it supports a mix
of land uses. The Bumper House project meets this initiative as it is located in proximity to open
space, future and current transit lines, and infrastructure to meet the demands of a more dense type
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of residential development. Plan Salt Lake also encourages infill and redevelopment of underutilized
land. The Bumper House project is a redevelopment project in an area that is equipped for
redevelopment and which has existing infrastructure to support the type and density of the proposed
use.

Consideration 2: Building Height

The CG zoning district allows a maximum height of 60 feet before design review approval is
required. A height of up to 9o feet can be approved through design review. Approval of
additional building height must meet additional standards in the CG zone, which include:
1. The increase in building height will result in improved site layout and amenities.

2. And, if additional floors are approved, increased landscaping shall be provided in the amount
of 10% of the area of the additional floors. This additional landscaping may include landscape
yards, landscape buffer yards, and interior landscaping.

The additional 10 percent of the 7t floor requires approximately 2,670 square feet of
landscaping on the site. The additional landscaping is provided on the interior side yard to the
south, a pedestrian plaza towards the southeast of the building, and an increased setback from
the sidewalk to the property line along the front of the building. These areas are both landscaped
and provide pavers and seating areas for these spaces. The pedestrian paths proposed on the
west, south, and east sides of the building take into consideration the future redevelopment of
the area including an extension of the light rail line to the west of the site and an improved park
near Jefferson Street to the east. A mid-block walkway is not required by any master plan or
neighborhood plan. The proposed pedestrian path is an additional design element that improves
the site layout and its amenability with the future redevelopment of the neighborhood.

The pedestrian path along the west and south facades (shown below in orange) will be
constructed using concrete pavers with landscaping on either side of the path, separating the
path from the building and the property to the south. This path allows access to three facades of
the building and to a plaza next to the southeast side of the site.

© @ @ @ @
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While additional height on the site is proposed, the overall design and layout of the site is
improved beyond the design criteria required in the CG district. There are only two design
standards in this district. This consists of at least one building entrance on a street facing facade,
and a lighted parking lot or structure. The Bumper House meets these standards in addition to
providing additional site layout and design elements that are generally not seen in the CG
district. The building elements consist of residential balconies that are visible from the street
and improve interaction with the street, parking enclosed by a structure, pedestrian friendly
elements such as landscaping beyond standard requirements, pedestrian paths to the building
and lobby area, a plaza area, and mural on the first two floors that are visible from the street.

Because of these additional elements described above, it is Staff’s opinion that the intent of the
CG zoning district, the design standards, and provisions of additional building height have been
met. The purpose of design review is to ensure the effect of any modifications to the permitted
building height are mitigated and the orientation of the building is toward the human scale and
interacts appropriately to the street. The integration of these elements appears to meet this
standard.

Consideration 3: Modifications to Setbacks

The Bumper House project requires a Planned Development for reduction in setbacks that are
required in the CG zone. The CG district requires a front and rear yard setback of 10 feet. There
is no building setback requirement for an interior side yard. As a way to enhance the building’s
appearance from the street and future rail line, the project will have balconies that project 4 feet
from the building and into the required building setback areas. In place of balconies in some
spots, the building itself will project 4 feet into the required setback areas, with a small “Juliet”
balcony provided instead. This will provide for some additional visual interest by keeping the
face of the building from being a flat wall.

The main structure of the building will be setback to the required standards on the interior side,
front, and rear yards. The only projections into the setback area will be from overhead balconies,
overhead building projections, and the lobby canopy. The balconies and building projections do
not project into the public right-of-way nor over any required walkway, but they will be located
over landscaped area. The proposed balconies and building projections that project in the
required rear and front yard setbacks are located on the third to seventh floors of the building.

The purpose of the front and rear setbacks in the CG district is to ensure landscaping and to
separate heavy commercial or business uses from the public right-of-way. Generally heavy
commercial districts do not provide landscaping unless it is through a required setback area
with a percentage of that area required to be living landscape material. The intent of the
setbacks in the CG district is being met as the proposed use is less impactful to the right-of-way
than a heavy commercial use. The scale of the Bumper House building is appropriate to its
proximity to the right-of-way. The same percentage of landscaped area is proposed on this site
as would be if the setbacks were strictly enforced.

Further, several murals will be placed on the facades where balconies or the building itself will
project into the required setback area. These murals will be on the first two floors as a way to
improve the building’s interaction with the sidewalk. This artwork is visible from the public
right-of-way and the future light rail line to the west. This further satisfies the intent of the CG
setback standards.
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It is staff’s opinion that the purpose of the CG zoning district is being maintained and the
standards for Planned Development are being met per further review in Attachment E of this
report.

Consideration 4: Modification to Parking Dimensions

Under the parking ordinance that was in effect until March 2023, the minimum dimensions for
drive aisle widths are regulated by the zoning code, in Title 21A, making it possible to modify the
requirements via a Planned Development. This project was submitted for approval in December
2022, making it vested in the previous parking ordinance, and the applicant is choosing to use
it. The request is to allow a narrower drive aisle than permitted in four separate points, two on
each level of the garage parking. The required drive aisle width is 18 feet, and at each of these
four points the aisles would be 14 feet, 6 inches wide. The requested relief amounts to 3 feet, 6
inches. The Transportation Division has reviewed the request and finds that, given the difficulty
designing a parking garage on a triangular site, the modification should be granted.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

It is Planning Staff’'s opinion that the request generally meets the applicable standards of
approval and therefore recommends the Planning Commission approve the request.

NEXT STEPS
Approval of the Request

If the Planned Development and Design Review are approved, the applicant will need to comply with
the conditions of approval, including any of the conditions required by City departments and the
Planning Commission.

Denial of the Request

If the Planned Development is denied, the applicant can submit a building permit application that
complies with the requirements of the CG zoning district and proceed with a permitted development.

If the Design Review is denied, the applicant can submit a building permit for a structure that is less
than 60 feet in height and complies with the requirements of the CG zoning district, and proceed with
a permitted development.
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ATTACHMENT A: Vicinity Map

Vicinity Map
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ATTACHMENT B: Plan Set
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1050- LIST OF REVISED DRAWINGS

The following drawings have been revised as of January 19%", 2023.
These supersede their corresponding sheets which were included in the “Design Review Drawings” set uploaded and
dated December 14%™, 2022:

Sheet A0.5- Code Analysis

Sheet A2.3A- Level 3 Floor Plan

Sheet A2.4A- Level 4 Floor Plan

Sheet A2.5A- Level 5 Floor Plan

Sheet A2.6A- Level 6 Floor Plan

Sheet A2.7A- Level 7 Floor Plan

Sheet A3.3- Building Elevation East and West with Art Murals
Sheet A3.4- Building Elevation South and North
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DIVISION 2: SITE CONSTRUCTION

DIVISION 3: CONCRETE

SAWCUT CONC. CONTROL JOINT, PROVIDE @ ALL DOOR

THRESHOLDS

LEVEL LINE @ ELEVATION -1'-6" ON LEVEL 1, +8-0" ON LEVEL 2

DIVISION 5: METALS

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #1 & 2. SEE 1, 2, 3 &16 /A4.1
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #3. SEE 6, 7, 8 &11/A4.1
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #4. SEE 4, 5 &12/A4.1
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #5. SEE 9, 10, 13 &14/A4.1

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY #6. SEE A4.2

1-5/8" DIAM. STEEL HANDRAIL @ 3'-0" A.F.F., SEE 18/A4.3
METAL GUARDRAIL, SEE DETAIL REFERENCED IN NOTE
GALV. METAL AND GLASS AWNING, SEE 17-18/A9.8B

GALV. METAL LADDER

LOBBY RAMP, SEE 15 &17/A4.1

DIVISION 6: WOOD AND PLASTICS

DROP CEILING @ COMMON HALLWAY @ 8'-0" A.F.F. SEE 5/A3.2
DROP CEILING @ UNIT HALLWAY @ 8-0" A.F.F.

DROP CEILING @ UNIT BATHROOM @ 7'-0" A.F.F.

VERTICAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 5&6 /A9.5
HORIZONTAL AIR DUCT FUR CONSTRUCTION SEE 7&8 /A9.5
PLYWOOD CRICKET TO SLOPE TO DRAIN @ 1/4": 1'-0" MIN. SEE

WR1 &2/A9.1

DIVISION 7: THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

BELOW GRADE WATERPROOF SHEET MEMBRANE AND DRAIN

MAT, SEE 11/A9.5

26GA CORRUGATED METAL SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET

A91

CEMENT STUCCO, SEE WALL ASS'Y. SHEET A9.1
FIBER REINFORCED CEMENT SIDING, SEE WALL ASS'.Y SHEET

A9.1

GSM PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17-19/A9.4
GALV. METAL OVERFLOW SCUPPER, SEE 9/A9.4
GALV. METAL SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT TO DAYLIGHT TO

ROOF. SEE 10-11/A9.4

FOUNDATION DRAIN W/ CLEAN OUT @ EA. CORNER, SEE 11/A9.54
FUSED BAMBOO 1x6 SHIPLAP SIDING, T&G EDGE MATCHED
CORTEN STEEL SIDING- FLAT PROFILE 22 GA, 18" WIDE PANELS

W/ 1" RIB HEIGHT

CORTEN STEEL PARAPET CAP FLASHING, SEE 17 - 19/ A9.4, SIM.

PROVIDE KERDI-MEMBRANE UNDER CONCRETE TOPPING
SLAB. WITH WATERPROOF CONNECTION TO FLOOR FRAIN.
EXTEND MEMBRANE UP WALLS 6" ABOVE FLOOR.

DIVISION 8: DOORS AND WINDOWS

FIRE RATED WINDOW, PROVIDE WS SPRINKLER HEAD, S.FS.D.
3'-6" HIGH 5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRIAL MOUNTED ON

S.S. STANDOFF.

5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS DOOR AND SIDE PANEL
5/8 " TEMPERED GLASS FRAMELESS PARTITION

DIVISION 9: FINISHES

DIVISION 10: SPECIALTIES

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ 2A-10-BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
MOUNT CENTER OF CABINET DOOR HANDLE @ 4'-0" A.F.F. SEE
8/A9.2

DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS

TYPICAL KITCHEN W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS, SEE 4/A5.1
TYPICAL KITCHEN MIRRORED W/ BASE AND UPPER CABINETS,

SEE 4/A5.1

MINIMUM 5% OF THE BEDS IN THE ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL
BE ACCESSIBLE WITH A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ON EACH SIDE
OF THE BED. ACCESSIBLE BEDS ARE REQUIRED TO BE OPEN
FRAME

DIVISION 13: SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

DIVISION 14: CONVEYING

TRACTION ELEVATOR SEE SHEET A4.2, SEE SPECS.

DIVISION 15: MECHANICAL

SERVICE SINK

ACCESSIBLE SINK AND WORK SURFACE. SEE 2/A5.3 SIM.
WALL MOUNT BI-LEVEL ACCESSIBLE WATER FOUNTAIN. SEE

384/A0.1D
TERRACE DRAIN DAY LIGHT @4" FROM FACE OF TERRACE

VTAC UNIT
DIVISION 16: ELECTRICAL

DUAL PEDESTAL WITH CMK- 23'-0" CABLE
ELECTRIC METERS FOR 287 UNITS

KEYED NOTES

2/A2.1A

1- PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ON CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB.
PROVIDE @ ALL DOOR THRESHOLDS. SEE 2/A2.1A FOR TYPICAL

LAYOUT.

2- PROVIDE 2X LVL CONTINUES PLATE AT TOP & BOTT OF CHASES W/
FIRE CAULKING AT AIR DUCT VERTICAL PENETRATION. SEE

MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND 10/A9.2

3- FOR LOCATIONS OF GYPSUM BOARD LINED JOIST CHANNELS FOR
MECHANICAL DUCTS SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND 11/A9.2.
4- THE SURROUNDING CONTEXT OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING

PERIMETER IS ON GRADE LEVEL. SEE A0.2.

KITCHEN SCHEDULE

BATHROOM SCHEDULE

8I_OII

18-0"

KITCHEN TYPE | DETAIL LOCATION BATH TYPE DETAIL LOCATION
KT-BI 3/A5.1 B 3/A5.2
KT-B1 MIRRORED | 4/A5.1 B1 MIRRORED 4/A5.2
KT -B2 5/A5.1 B2 5/A5.2
KT-B2 MIRRORED | 6,/A5.1 AC3 6/A5.2
KT-ACt 7/A5.1 B3 7/A5.2
KT-AC! MIRRORED | 8/A5.1 B3 MIRRORED 8/A5.2
KT-AC2 9/A5.1 B4 9/A5.2
KT-AC2 MIRRORED| 10/A5.1 B4 MIRRORED 10/A5.2
B5 3/A5.3
B5 MIRRORED 4/A5.3
ACT 5/A5.3
AC1 MIRRORED | 6/A5.3
AC2 7/A5.3
AC2 MIRRORED | 8/A5.3
AC3 9/A5.3
AC3 MIRRORED | 10/A5.3
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